
COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AGENDA

Date: Monday, 27 July 2020

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

17 July 2020

PART 1
1. Apologies. 

2. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting. (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Minutes from the last meeting of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel. 
(Pages 9 - 16)

4. Notification of Substitute Members, if any. 

5. Declaration of Interests: 

 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

 Other Interests

6. Questions to Portfolio Holders, if any. 
(At least two clear days notice required, in writing, to the Proper Officer in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 15).

7. COVID- 19 Pandemic - Community Recovery (Pages 17 - 24)

8. Work Programme 
Any additional items to be added to the Work Programme:

 Chair’s Items
 Members’ Items

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 
scanning the code below:

Public Document Pack



Membership of Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel
Councillor D Shaw (Chair) Councillor T McNicol (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J Aberley Councillor G Bentley
Councillor G Heath Councillor I Herdman
Councillor K Hoptroff Councillor B A Hughes
Councillor B Johnson Councillor J T Jones
Councillor K Martin Councillor T Riley
Councillor P Roberts Councillor L Swindlehurst
Councillor P Taylor Councillor R Ward
Councillor P Wood Councillor N Yates



1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING

Minutes

MONDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2020
PRESENT: Councillor D Shaw (Chair) 

Councillors J Aberley, G Bentley, K Hoptroff, B A Hughes, 
B Johnson, J T Jones, K Martin, T McNicol, T Riley, P Roberts, 
L Swindlehurst, P Taylor, P Wood and N Yates.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor M Bowen, M Gledhill, L A Malyon, I Plant, J Porter and 
S E Ralphs MBE.

APOLOGIES: Councillors I Herdman and R Ward

168 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.

DECIDED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on the 2nd December 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject 
to, Councillor Johnson’s apologies being recorded.

169 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY.

There were no substitute members.

170 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS:

Agenda No. Member Declaring 
Interest

Nature of Interest

Agenda Item 8 – 
Flyposting, banners and 
advertisements

Cllr B. Johnson
Other –  Director of a 
business which 
produces ‘A’ boards

171 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY.

No questions to Portfolio Holders had been received.

172 LOCAL POLICING TEAM ANNUAL UPDATE.Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 3 February 2020

2

Chief Inspector Mark Thorley was in attendance accompanied by Sergeant Rob 
Peacock, to provide the annual Policing Team update.

Overall, crime was down by 15% compared to 10% nationally. Policing in the wake 
of austerity continued to be a challenge, however the Moorlands Policing Team 
continued to work hard, found new and innovative ways to reduce crime and anti-
social behaviour, work ever closer with partners for the benefit of the community, 
with some notable successes but also the occasional spike in acquisitive crime.

The following statistical information was provided:

 Less serious violent crime with injury, 40% reduction (290 less crimes)
 More serious violent crime with injury, 34% reduction (21 less crimes)
 Burglary residential, 12% reduction (19 less offences)
 Criminal damage, 21% reduction, (160 less offences)
 Theft from motor vehicles, a 40% increase (45 more crimes)
 Theft of motor vehicles, a 9% increase which had increased since October (6 

more crimes) 
 Police visibility was at 73%, compared to 63% nationally
 Public space violence had reduced by 13%, compared to 15% nationally
 Anti-social behaviour, 6% reduction (115 less incidents)
 2% reduction in collisions classed as killed or seriously injured

The past year had again seen travelling criminals target the Moorlands, the nature of 
the geography would always mean that this was a vulnerability, but the recently 
created Force Road Policing Unit would now support the Local Policing Team, by 
patrolling and targeting the road networks to identify and apprehend those travelling 
criminals, using intelligence led tactics to provide a tailored and effective response.

As well as the challenge to deter travelling criminals the team had seen the actions 
of a small number of local criminals impact heavily on vehicle crime offences.

Most notably in the Cheddleton and Leek areas where two separate offenders, 
during the summer months targeted insecure vehicles parked overnight. Both were 
identified, one recalled to prison, the other after a number of court appearances, was 
remanded in custody.

Prior to and upon release from prison, the Police continued to work with prolific 
offenders to ensure the motivation to commit crime was removed or reduced. To 
date neither had yet re offended.

Staffing levels remained the same for the area, apart from a Civilian Vulnerability Co-
ordinator who would be in post shortly, to work within the harm reduction hub at 
Leek.

The Chair complimented the officers who were involved with a problem which 
concerned teenagers in the Werrington area, which was successfully resolved, and 
congratulations were passed on to the officers in Leek for the work they had carried 
out to reduce crime. The excellent work of the PSCOs in Biddulph was also 
mentioned.

A member of the Panel explained that he and a number of constituents were 
concerned about the level of drug use in the area. Chief Inspector Thorley advised Page 4



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 3 February 2020

3

that the matter of drugs was high on the agenda and that Sergeants reported to him 
on a fortnightly basis. Should anyone wish to report any specific concerns then these 
could be emailed to the Chief Inspector or directly to Staffordshire Police.

Discussion took place around the area outside schools being dangerous due to a 
lack of school crossing patrols and a high volume of cars. Members also raised a 
recent problem with theft from walls and enquired about the speed of Armed 
Response Officers locally. These concerns were shared by the officers and the 
Panel was advised that PCSOs were tasked to patrol outside schools. There hadn’t 
been a great deal of theft from walls reported and members were encouraged to 
report any issues. The Armed Response Unit could be deployed where necessary, 
24 hours a day and provided good response times to the area. Other neighbouring 
Forces could also be called upon should the need arise. 

Alleged exploitation of young people, the use of drugs and gases in Cheadle was 
debated by the Panel. Warrants, Stop Searches and work in schools had been 
carried out but should any member be of the opinion that matters were not being 
addressed, then they should report this directly to Chief Inspector Thorley. In the 
meantime, he would contact the Sergeant for this area. It was also explained to the 
Panel, that some gases could be purchased legally, it was the use of the gases that 
was the problem. A request was made for a Police presence in Caverswall, as a 
similar issue with gas cylinders had been identified at this location.

Further discussion took place around dangerous dogs, theft of pets, recruitment of 
special constables and the use of the new Staffordshire Smart Alert system. A 
member queried how the Police visibility was measured and it clarified that this was 
a record of the time officers’ radios were outside of the Police Station.  

DECIDED: 

1) That the update be noted;
2) For statistics on the number of convictions be provided at the next annual 

update.

 

173 CHILDREN'S MEALS IN HOLIDAYS. (VERBAL UPDATE)

Further to this matter being debated at Full Council  in October 2019, Councillor 
Ralphs updated the Panel on the work she had undertaken on this important issue. 
Over the last few months,  meetings had taken pl
[...]
t of dog 
fouling and nuisance behaviour. 

The latter two orders (Dogs on a Lead Order and Dog Exclusion Order), had not 
been used since their introduction in 2011. It was proposed that these Orders be 
allowed to expire in October 2020. The Panel had concerns in relation to this 
proposal and did not want these orders to expire. 

DECIDED:

The Panel RECOMMENDED CABINET:

1) NOT to allow the (Dogs on a Lead Order and Dog Exclusion Order) to 
expire;

2) AGREE to carry out public consultation on the draft Order appended to 
the report;

3) Subsequently APPROVE the draft Order by Delegated Decision unless 
the responses from the consultation necessitate material changes to 
the draft Order;

4) In the event of a new order being approved prior to 20th October 2020, 
formal notice of discharge of the existing Orders should be published 
simultaneously with the introduction of the replacement Order.

176 WORK PROGRAMME

At this point of the meeting, members discussed the possibility of a Your Housing 
Group Drop-in session being arranged, prior to the next meeting of the Panel. This 
would enable members to discuss specific tenant issues with a member of staff, 
rather than discussion taking place during the scrutiny meeting.

Members raised queries in relation to air quality monitors and were advised that they 
could liaise directly with Daniel McCrory, Senior Pollution Officer for such matters. 

DECIDED: 
Page 7



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 3 February 2020

6

1) That the Panel’s Work Programme for 2019/20 be agreed;
2) For the Your Housing Drop-in session to be arranged.

The meeting closed at 5.00 pm

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

Page 8



- 1 - 
 

   Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 10 
February 2020 

 
Present: Stephen Sweeney (Chairman) 

 
 Shelia Cartwright (Substitute) 

Randolph Conteh 
Paul Darby 
Ann Edgeller 
 

Brian Edwards 
Tony Holmes 
Keith Walker 
 

 
 
Apologies: Carl Bennett, Susan Finney, Simon Gaskin and Ashley Yeates 
 
PART ONE 
 
36. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
37. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 28 October 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
38. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 
since the last Panel meeting 
 
Details were submitted of decisions published by the Commissioner since the last Panel 
meeting. 
 
Termination of Contract with Boeing Defence UK for the provision of IT services to 
Staffordshire Police and the Staffordshire Commissioner (Decision no. 2019/20-006) –  
 
Members sought more information on the decision to terminate the IT Transformation 
Contract entered into with Boeing in 2016 originally for a ten year period at an estimated 
cost of £110m. Boeing had been appointed to modernise, develop and deliver IT 
services to Staffordshire Police. The Commissioner reported that over time the Force 
requirements and aspirations had changed. This had coincided with Boeing reviewing 
their Business model therefore both parties had mutually agreed to terminate the 
contract. He gave assurances that the termination agreement was not detrimental to the 
Force and agreed to provide information on the spend and services received during the 
operation of the contract.  He further reported that Boeing would be honouring their 
commitment to the Niche Project which is due to go live in April 2020 (bringing together 
12 core IT database systems). Following cessation of the contract IT transformation 
would be managed in house by the Force. 
 
RESOLVED – That the decision be noted and members be provided with details of 
spend and services delivered during the operation of the Contract. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

39. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 
 
There were no questions from members of t
[...]
nel questioned/sought the views of the Commissioner on the 
following issues and received the responses indicated: 
 

Question/Issue Response 

Are Community Groups using Fire 
Station Community Facilities 
required to have Indemnity 
Insurance? 

A response will be provided 

Can the Commissioner evidence the 
spend/effectiveness of the 25% of 
the Locality Fund being reserved for 
allocation by his central office rather 
than issued to Local Authorities? 

Information will be provided for 
circulation to Panel members. 

 
47. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 
 
The Secretary submitted proposed Panel meeting dates for the period to February 2021 
explaining that the Work Programme for those meetings would need to be developed 
following the election of a new Commissioner in May 2020. 
 
On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his regular 
attendance and contributions at Panel meetings and wished him well in future ventures. 
 
RESOLVED – That the dates future meetings be noted; the Work Programme to be 
developed in due course. 
 
 

Page 15



 

- 8 - 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 16



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel

27 July 2020

TITLE: COVID- 19 Pandemic - Community Recovery

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Mike Bowen - Portfolio Holder for 
Communities

CONTACT OFFICER: Mark Forrester - Head of Democratic & 
Community Services

WARDS INVOLVED: (All Wards);

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The report outlines possible key social challenges and issues to consider in 
the recovery phase of the Covid-19 pandemic.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Members discuss the issues raised in this report.
2.2 That, on the basis of the report and the contribution of Members, officers will 

engage with partner organisations to formulate a draft Covid-19 Community 
Recovery Plan.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 Staffordshire Moorlands District Council has established an officer group to 
develop a Covid-19 recovery plan across a number of themes one of which is 
designated as ‘community recovery’. The initial scoping brief for the theme 
includes:

 Developing an evidenced based understanding of the impact on our local 
communities,

 Understanding and planning for the impact on the support services that we 
currently provide,

 Providing support and coordination to the local voluntary sector, community 
groups and other partners,

 Developing community cohesion in respect of the response.

3.2 Covid-19 has had a significant impact on the lives of people with some groups 
of people impacted more severely than others and this leaves a legacy that 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



requires a policy response. Similarly the potential impact in the next phase of 
lockdown easing, and longer term impact is likely to be felt unequally.

3.3 Impacts have been felt by older and vulnerable people, children and young 
people, working households and specific communities. These include impact 
on health, education, jobs and income, the local environment and services 
people access.

3.4 There have been positive developments, particularly the way in which people 
have stepped forward as volunteers and “good neighbours”. The voluntary 
sector has played a critical role in supporting people and the Council has 
formed a closer working relationship with key organisations.

3.5 The question is raised about what the key issues are that the Council should 
think about as part of ‘community recovery’, whether there are particular 
groups of people that need to be prioritised in the short and medium term, and 
what the opportunity might be to work differently with the voluntary sector and 
other partners.

3.6 A series of steps are suggested, including the development of a basket of 
indicators to track the impact of the pandemic over the long term, engagement 
with the voluntary sector, key statutory sector organisations and use of current 
formal partnerships to coordinate the community recovery work.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 Aim 1: To help create a safer and healthier environment for our communities 
to live and work.

5. Alternative Options

5.1 The report is presented with the purpose of promoting discussion to inform the 
scope of planning Covid-19 community recovery. Members are recommended 
to have that discussion.

Neil Rodgers
Executive Director (Place) 

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

Mark Forrester
Head of Democratic & Community Services
mark.forrester@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

6. Detail

6.1 Staffordshire Moorlands District Council has established an officer group  to 

Page 18



develop a Covid-19 recovery plan across a number of themes one of which is 
designated as ‘community recovery’. The initial scoping brief for the theme 
includes:

 Developing an evidenced based understanding of the impact on our 
local communities

 Understanding and planning for the impact on the support services that 
we currently provide

 Providing support and coordination to the local voluntary sector, 
community groups and other partners

 Developing community cohesion in respect of the response

7.2 The purpose of this report is to highlight a number of potential elements to 
include in the Council’s development of a community recovery plan with the 
intention to provoke discussion and encourage the input of Members. Drafting 
of this report involved a light touch review of current national thinking 
alongside discussions with Council Officers, voluntary sector organisations 
involved in coordinating local community support and the initial discussions 
which are part of the Staffordshire Resilience Forum recovery planning.

7.3 The key challenges and opportunities.

It is a statement of the obvious that Covid-19 has had a significant impact on 
the lives of people. It is also obvious that some groups of people have been 
impacted more severely than others and this leaves a legacy that requires a 
policy response. Similarly the potential impact in the next phase of lockdown 
easing, and longer term impact is likely to be unequally felt.

There are challenges ahead both as a legacy of what has happened and what 
we foresee happening but also potential opportunities and positive things than 
we can build on. The following are some initial ideas about the issues we need 
to consider:

7.3.1 Impact of lockdown on:

 Individuals – those who were shielded or advised to isolate, the wider 
‘vulnerable population’ such as homeless people, people with poor mental 
health, children and young people.

 Children and Education - interrupted learning, social isolation and 
parental/carer stress. The impact on disadvantaged and vulnerable 
children; with limited access to online learning, accommodation that does 
not lend itself to learning, parents/carers less willing or able to help. There 
may be long-term impacts on positive engagement in education and 
absenteeism. When not in school, research suggests children are 
physically less active, have longer screen time, irregular sleep patterns, 
and less favourable diets. With the long absence from school these 
behaviours are likely to become more pronounced.

Page 19



 Households – reduced incomes, relationship pressures, loneliness and 
loss of social contact, health issue – concerns about increased alcohol 
consumption.

 Services – access to public services reduced or switched to ‘on-line’, some 
voluntary sector support services reduced or stopped, there has been a 
growth of informal ‘good neighbour’ volunteering, new mutual aid groups 
and new volunteers.

 Social opportunities – loneliness and loss of social contact, stopping of 
recreational, sport, cultural opportunities, new on line groups and virtual 
community events.

 Health - The NHS is facing a mounting backlog of non-Covid patients 
whose treatments have been delayed. Preventative services and 
management of some existing long-term conditions has been put on h
[...]
isations to help them undertake their community support 
role during a time when their usual source of income had been lost). 

Councillors and Parish Councils have provided information on the community 
groups and initiatives which quickly established to support vulnerable people 
in their local communities.

The local voluntary and community sector has played an absolutely critical role 
in supporting people through this first stage of the Covid-19 crisis. Through the 
meetings with Support Staffordshire and Staffordshire County Council the 
issue of future community need, ‘recovery’ and how we work together has 
been raised.

7.5 Target Groups

In organising a coordinated response during the next phase and medium term 
do we need to focus on particular groups of people and their needs?

 Older People/vulnerable - isolation and mental health
 Young people – worklessness and its long term impact.
 Working age families – poverty and its impact on health and wellbeing, 

domestic abuse, crime and ASB where poverty is concentrated.

Page 22



Will we need to focus in particular places – could problems for our poorest 
neighbourhoods be compounded and so do we need a neighbourhood 
approach not just an individual/socio-demographic group approach?

7.6 Organisation

The voluntary and community sector has been critical in the first phase of 
response. There have been more volunteers, including more informal 
neighbour support, additional resources, including funding, have been used to 
address the challenges.

Do we need to renew our relationship and formal partnership structures to 
work with the voluntary sector on the challenges ahead? Can we help sustain 
the new voluntary effort? 

The Biddulph Youth and Community Zone, Hargeate Community Centre and 
Moorlands Homelink have acted as key ‘anchor organisations’ – key 
characteristics of these are organisations: they have paid staff and formal 
systems of management and governance, they have a broad beneficial 
purpose (not just one demographic client group) they have premises, they 
have an ability to work in partnership with others, they have networks with 
many other voluntary and community organisations and are trusted. Is the 
partnership we have something we can build on as we seek to meet the 
challenges ahead.?

Do we need to think about, develop and share the value base that informs 
activity going forward. So for example think about the difference between 
voluntary activity which (1) has people as the passive recipients of other 
people’s ‘charity’ or which (2) engages people as participants in community 
life.

7.7 Themes

Are there some key themes or areas of voluntary /community sector action:

 Good neighbours – building community
 Food – without other significant policy changes we can expect to see an 

increased demand on food banks, community cafés
 Digital inclusion – access and helping people to develop confidence and 

skills.

7.8 Steps

 Engage Members – to help scope the issues we should focus on and the 
potential at community level.

 Develop a basket of indicators and intelligence to track the impact on our 
community of the pandemic over time and to inform our actions. It is 
proposed to form a basket of indicators drawn from externally available 
data, data generated from the Council’s Services and that available from 
partners –such as the Health Service, County Council, CAB, and 
Foodbanks. 

Page 23



 Explore with key people/organisations the possibilities. (Support 
Staffordshire, the ‘anchor organisations’, the wider voluntary sector 
engagement and consultation, County Council and health service).

 Gain a broad agreement about the focus of our efforts and the 
underpinning values and approach.

 Engage with partner organisations in the recovery phase – County Council, 
Health Service and Police Service – through the established partnership 
structures (Resilience Forum, Community safety Partnership).

Page 24


	Agenda
	2 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting.
	3 Minutes from the last meeting of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel.
	7 COVID- 19 Pandemic - Community Recovery



Minutes of the meeting


1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING

Minutes

MONDAY, 27 JULY 2020
PRESENT: Councillor D Shaw (Chair) 

Councillors J Aberley, G Bentley, G Heath, I Herdman, K Hoptroff, 
B A Hughes, B Johnson, J T Jones, K Martin, T McNicol, T Riley, 
P Roberts, L Swindlehurst, P Taylor, P Wood and N Yates.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor C J S Atkins, M Bowen, M Gledhill, T Holmes, 
K J Jackson, L A Malyon, L Page, I Plant, J Porter, P Routledge and 
I Whitehouse.

APOLOGIES: Councillors R Ward

1 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.

DECIDED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on the 2nd February 
2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

2 MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING OF THE STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE, 
FIRE AND CRIME PANEL.

DECIDED: That the minutes from the last meeting of the Staffordshire Police, Fire 
and Crime Panel be NOTED.

3 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY.

There were none.

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS:

Agenda No. Member Declaring 
Interest

Nature of Interest

Agenda Item  7 – Covid-
19 Pandemic – 
Community Recovery

Cllr P. Routledge
Other –  Employed by 
Morrison’s 
Supermarket.

5 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY.

1. Question received from Councillor Hoptroff



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 27 July 2020

2

“What personal responsibility do District Councillors have under the Equality Act 
2010 to counter racism and promote diversity in their actions, statements and 
behaviour?”

Response:

The Equality Act 2010 Act provides the basic framework of protection against direct 
and indirect discrimination, harassment and victimisation in services and public 
functions; premises; work; education; associations, and transport. 

The general equality duty set out in the Equality Act as it relates to the Council (as a 
corporate body) says that it must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to 
the need to:

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act.

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 

These are sometimes referred to as the three aims or arms of the general equality 
duty. The Act explains that having due regard for advancing equality involves: 

 Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to their protected 
characteristics.

 Taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups where these are 
different from the needs of other people. 

 Encouraging people from protected groups to participate in public life or in other 
activities where their participation is disproportionately low

The Equality Act duty is placed on the Council rather than individual councillors. 
However, the Council’s code of conduct is consistent with the seven principles of 
public life and requires councillors, when acting in their capacity as a Member of the 
Council, to:

 Provide leadership to the authority and communities within its area, by personal 
example and 

 Respect others and not bully (including any unwanted behaviour that makes 
someone feel intimidated, degraded, humiliated or offended) any person

By way of supplementary questions, Councillor Hoptroff wished to know what action 
the Council would take in response to any racist or sexist social media posts made 
by members. Mark Trillo – Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer, 
advised that any complaints received would be dealt with in accordance with the 
arrangements for dealing with standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011.

Councillor Hoptroff also referred to alleged comments made by Councillor Ralphs at 
the recent meeting of the Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel, and asked 
if this matter would be looked into. The Panel was advised that should a formal 
complaint be received then it would be dealt with in accordance with the procedures 
mentioned previously.



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 27 July 2020

3

2. Question received from Councillor Yates

“Since 2015 it has been mandatory for Police Authorities to collect data on hate 
crimes. Hate crimes are defined as acts of hostility or prejudice the victim believes is 
directed against them by reason of disability, race, religion, transgender identity or 
sexual orientation. What data exists between 2015 to 2019 for Staffordshire Police 
Authority and what data exists pertaining to the Staffordshire Moorlands area?”

Response:

The following information has been received from Staffordshire Police:

Number of Reported Hate Crimes
Staffordshire Staffordshire Moorlands

2015 1,055 56
2016 1,361 62
2017 1,673 61
2018 1,578 66
2019 1,493 59
Total 7,160 304

Councillor Yates asked if the Police could provide some more detailed information 
for these crimes. In particular, where the incidents had taken place and if there were 
any trends. The Portfolio Holder advised that this data would need to be supplied by 
the Police, however, the Council’s Licencing Team may be able to assist with some 
of this information. The Council would only be involved in cases where a Hate crime 
had occurred within a licenced premise. Councillor Swindlehurst suggested that it 
may worth exploring the Pub Watch scheme which used to run in the area a while 
ago, and a request was made by Councillor Holmes (Police, Fire and Crime 
Representative for the Council) for Councillor Yates to email him with any queries 
and he would ask the Commissioner directly for a response. 

6 COVID- 19 PANDEMIC - COMMUNITY RECOVERY

Mark Forrester - Head of Democratic and Community Services, presented a report 
which outlined possible key social challenges and issues to consider in the recovery 
phase of the Covid-19 pandemic.

Staffordshire Moorlands District Council had established an officer group to develop 
a Covid-19 recovery plan across a number of themes one of which was designated 
as ‘community recovery’. The initial scoping brief for the theme included:

 Developing an evidenced based understanding of the impact 
on our local communities,

 Understanding and planning for the impact on the support 
services that we currently provide,

 Providing support and coordination to the local voluntary 
sector, community groups and other partners,

 Developing community cohesion in respect of the response.



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 27 July 2020

4

Covid-19 had significantly impacted on the lives of people with some groups of 
people impacted more severely than others and this had left a legacy that required a 
policy response. Similarly the potential impact in the next phase of lockdown easing, 
and longer term impact was likely to be felt unequally.

Impacts had been felt by older and vulnerable people, children and young people, 
working households and specific communities. These included impact on health, 
education, jobs and income, the local environment and services people access.

There had been positive developments, particularly the way in which people had 
stepped forward as volunteers and “good neighbours”. The voluntary sector had 
played a critical role in supporting people and the Council has formed a closer 
working relationship with key organisations.

The question was raised about what the key issues were that the Council should 
think about as part of ‘community recovery’, whether there were particular groups of 
people that needed to be prioritised in the short and medium term, and what the 
opportunity might be to work differently with the voluntary sector and other partners.

A series of steps were suggested, which included the development of a basket of 
indicators to track the impact of the pandemic over the long term, engagement with 
the voluntary sector, key statutory sector organisations and use of current formal 
partnerships to coordinate the community recovery work.

Members congratulated various local volunteer groups for the work they had recently 
carried out in the community. It was noticeable that the majority of volunteers were 
over the age of 70, but during the pandemic some younger volunteers had come 
forward to assist. The importance of continuous engagement with the volunteer 
groups was discussed, along with the possibility of a volunteer recruitment day and 
assistance from Your Housing Group. Mark Forrester – Head of Democratic and 
Community Services, agreed with the importance of volunteers being kept engaged 
and would discuss this with Support Staffordshire and volunteer groups.

The future of the Kniveden Partnership was raised, as it was a concern given the 
expected surge in mental health issues following the pandemic. There was also 
concern around the government food vouchers not being available to all families 
affected financially due to the virus and the possibility of housing evictions. The 
health and wellbeing of families was a factor that needed to be considered and it 
was asked if the leisure centres could provide any assistance with this.

It had been noticed that the temporary structures created to allow social distancing in 
a public house is Cheadle were not suitable for the winter months and it was queried 
if the Council could provide any support. This query would be referred to the 
Council’s Economic Recovery Group and Members were reminded to report any 
issues to the Local Outbreak Board.

The Chair advised the Panel that the therapy lodges at Werrington were now 
available, where support around mental health and finances could be assessed. 
Councillor Yates also highlighted the ‘Help Biddulph Bloom - Shop Local’- support 
campaign which had benefited local businesses and the self employed.

7 WORK PROGRAMME



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 27 July 2020

5

At this point of the meeting, Cllr Yates informed the Panel of his disappointment due 
to the recent Climate Change report not being included on the agenda for this 
meeting. The report had been sent to all members as an information digest and been 
considered by the Climate Change Sub-Committee, but it was the opinion of some 
members, that it should be debated and scrutinised by this Panel.

Mark Trillo - Executive Director People and Monitoring Officer, confirmed that the 
Climate Change Sub-Committee had agreed that it would function more effectively 
as a working group and that any reports from this group would be considered by the 
Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel, followed by any recommendations to be 
considered by Cabinet. Information digests would continue to be circulated to 
members outside of the formal committee structure and members would be able to 
send comments directly to the Democratic Services Team.

DECIDED: That the Climate Change report be included on the agenda at the next 
meeting of the Panel. 

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date


